
In the Supreme Court of the United States

JACKIE HOSANG LAWSON AND JGNATHAN M. ZANG,
PETITIONERS

v.

FMR, LLC, ET AL.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor
JENNIFER S. BRAND
Associate Solicitor
MEGAN E. GUENTHER
*Counsel for Whistleblower
Programs*
MARY J. RIESER
*Attorney
Department of Labor
Washington, D.C. 20210*
MICHAEL A. CONLEY
Deputy General Counsel
RICHARD M. HUMES
Associate General Counsel
THOMAS J. KARE
*Assistant General Counsel
Securities and Exchange
Commission
Washington, D.C. 20549*

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General
NICOLE A. SAHARSKY
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States1

Statement.....2

Summary of argument6

Argument:

Employees of contractors and subcontractors of public companies are protected from retaliation by 18 U.S.C. 1514A.....9

A. The Administrative Review Board’s decision in *Spinner* is entitled to *Chevron* deference.....9

B. Section 1514A’s plain text encompasses employees of contractors and subcontractors of public companies11

C. Interpreting Section 1514A to cover employees of contractors and subcontractors furthers the statutory purposes19

D. The court of appeals’ reading of Section 1514A leaves significant and unwarranted gaps in protection against retaliation.....24

E. Respondents’ arguments opposing deference lack merit.....31

Conclusion.....34

Appendix — Statutory and regulatory provisions.....1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utils. Bd., 525 U.S. 366 (1999)10

Brotherhood of R.R. Trainmen v. Baltimore & Ohio R.R., 331 U.S. 519 (1947) 18, 19

Charles v. Profit Inv. Mgmt., No. 10-071, 2011 WL 6981992 (ARB Dec. 16, 2011)31

Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC, 467 U.S. 837 (1984)7, 9

City of Arlington v. FCC, 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013)9

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Evans v. Miami Valley Hosp.</i> , No. 07-118, 2009 WL 1898238 (ARB June 30, 2009).....	17
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010).....	2
<i>Funke v. Federal Express Corp.</i> , No. 09-004, 2011 WL 3307574 (ARB July 8, 2011).....	31
<i>Johnson v. Siemens Bldg. Techs., Inc.</i> , No. 08-032, 2011 WL 1247202 (ARB Mar. 31, 2011).....	32
<i>Jones v. Harris Assocs. L.P.</i> , 559 U.S. 335 (2010)	26
<i>Kaiser Aluminum & Chem. Corp. v. Bonjorno</i> , 494 U.S. 827 (1990)	11
<i>Kalkunte v. DVI Fin. Servs.</i> , Nos. 05-139 & 05-140, 2009 WL 564738 (ARB Feb. 27, 2009)	16
<i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1325 (2011)	19, 25
<i>Lockheed Martin Corp. v. Administrative Review Bd.</i> , 717 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Pacific Operators Offshore, LLP v. Valladolid</i> , 132 S. Ct. 680 (2012)	13
<i>Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990)	27
<i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002)	10
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	33
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (S.D.), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996)	10
<i>Spinner v. David Landau & Assocs., LLC</i> , No. 10-111, 2012 WL 1999677 (ARB May 31, 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....	13
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 555 U.S. 415 (2009)	25
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	10, 33
<i>Welch v. Chao</i> , 536 F.3d 269 (4th Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 556 U.S. 1181 (2009).....	11
<i>Wiest v. Lynch</i> , 710 F.3d 121 (3d Cir. 2013)	10

Statutes and regulations:	Page
Administrative Procedure Act:	
5 U.S.C. 706(2)(A)	4
5 U.S.C. 706(2)(E)	4
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376	
§ 922(a), 124 Stat. 1841	29, 30
§ 922(b), 124 Stat. 1848	30
§ 929A, 124 Stat. 1852	30
Investment Advisers Act of 1940, ch. 686, tit. II, 54 Stat. 847 (15 U.S.C. 80b-1 <i>et seq.</i>)	
	26
Investment Company Act of 1940, ch. 686, tit. I, 54 Stat. 789 (15 U.S.C. 80a-1 <i>et seq.</i>)	
	26
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, Pub. L. 107-204, 116 Stat. 745	
	<i>passim</i>
§ 2(a)(9), 116 Stat. 747	23
§ 2(a)(11), 116 Stat. 748	23
§ 2(a)(12), 116 Stat. 748	23
Tit. I, 116 Stat. 750:	
§§ 101-107, 116 Stat. 750	23
Tit. II, 116 Stat. 771:	
§§ 201-206, 116 Stat. 771	24
Tit. III, 116 Stat. 775:	
§ 307, 116 Stat. 784	24, 28
Tit. V, 116 Stat. 791:	
§ 501, 116 Stat. 791	24
Tit. VI, 116 Stat. 793:	
§ 602, 116 Stat. 794	24
Tit. VIII, 116 Stat. 800:	
§ 802, 116 Stat. 800	24
§ 806, 116 Stat. 802	3, 18, 24

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
§ 807, 116 Stat. 804.....	24
Tit. IX, 116 Stat. 804:	
§§ 901-905, 116 Stat. 804.....	24
Tit XI, 116 Stat. 807:	
§ 1107, 116 Stat. 810.....	24
18 U.S.C. 1513 (2006 & Supp. V 2011).....	29
18 U.S.C. 1513(e) (Supp. V 2011)	29
18 U.S.C. 1514A.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 1514A(a).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 1514A(a)(1)	18
18 U.S.C. 1514A(a)(1)(c).....	14
18 U.S.C. 1514A(a)(1)-(2)	23
18 U.S.C. 1514A(a)(2)	14
18 U.S.C. 1514A(b).....	1, 10
18 U.S.C. 1514A(b)(1)	4
18 U.S.C. 1514A(b)(1)(A).....	3, 33
18 U.S.C. 1514A(b)(1)(B).....	4, 33
18 U.S.C. 1514A(b)(2)	3, 14
18 U.S.C. 1514A(b)(2)(A).....	3, 4
18 U.S.C. 1514A(c)	4
18 U.S.C. 1514A(c)(2).....	7
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, ch. 404, 48 Stat. 881 (15 U.S.C. 78a <i>et seq.</i>):	
§ 12 (15 U.S.C. 78l (2006 & Supp. V 2011)).....	3, 11
§ 15(d) (15 U.S.C. 78o(d) (2006 & Supp. V 2011))	3, 11
Wendell H. Ford Aviation Investment and Reform Act for the 21st Century (49 U.S.C. 42121)	16
49 U.S.C. 42121(a).....	17
49 U.S.C. 42121(b).....	3, 10
49 U.S.C. 42121(b)(2)(A).....	3, 4

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
49 U.S.C. 42121(b)(2)(B)(ii).....	14
49 U.S.C. 42121(b)(2)(B)(iv).....	14
49 U.S.C. 42121(b)(4)(A).....	4
6 U.S.C. 1142(c)(7).....	33
12 U.S.C. 5567(c)(4)(D)(i) (Supp. V 2011).....	33
15 U.S.C. 2087(b)(4) (Supp. V 2011).....	33
15 U.S.C. 7211(c)(1) (Supp. V 2011).....	29
15 U.S.C. 7245.....	24, 28
21 U.S.C. 399d(b)(4) (Supp. V 2011).....	33
42 U.S.C. 5851(b)(4).....	33
49 U.S.C. 20109(d)(3) (Supp. V 2011).....	33
49 U.S.C. 31105(c) (Supp. V 2011).....	33
49 U.S.C.A. 30171(b)(3)(E).....	33
17 C.F.R. Pt. 205.....	24, 28
29 C.F.R.:	
Section 1980.101.....	32
Section 1980.101(f).....	32
Section 1980.101(g).....	32
Section 1980.102(a).....	32
Section 1980.103.....	3
Section 1980.104.....	3
Section 1980.105.....	3
Section 1980.105(c).....	3
Section 1980.106.....	4
Section 1980.107.....	4
Section 1980.109.....	4
Section 1980.110.....	4
Section 1980.110(a).....	10

VIII

Miscellaneous:	Page
148 Cong. Rec. 2947 (2002).....	22
67 Fed. Reg. (Apr. 1, 2002):	
p. 15,454	17
p. 15,458	17
69 Fed. Reg. (Aug. 24, 2004):	
p. 52,104	16
p. 52,105	16, 32
pp. 52,105-52,106	32
76 Fed. Reg. (Nov. 3, 2011):	
p. 68,084	32, 33
p. 68,091	33
77 Fed. Reg.:	
p. 3912 (Jan. 25, 2012)	3, 34
p. 69,378 (Nov. 16, 2012)	4, 10
6 Thomas Lee Hazen, <i>Treatise on the Law of Securities Regulation</i> (2009)	27
Investment Co. Inst., <i>2013 Investment Company Fact Book</i> (53d ed.), http://www.icifactbook.org/pdf/2013_factbook.pdf	25, 26
S. Rep. No. 146, 107th Cong., 2d Sess. (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
S. Rep. No. 176, 111th Cong., 2d Sess. (2010).....	29, 31
Securities and Exchange Commission:	
<i>Annual Report on Nationally Recognized Statistical Rating Organizations</i> (Mar. 2012), http://www.sec.gov/divisions/marketreg/rating_agency/nrsroannrep0312.pdf	30
<i>Closed-end Fund</i> , http://investor.gov/glossary/glossary_terms/closed-end-fund	26
<i>Credit Rating Agencies and Nationally Recognized Statistical Rating Organizations</i> , http://www.sec.gov/answers/nrsro.htm	30

IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>General Information on the Regulation of Investment Advisers, http://www.sec.gov/ divisions/investment/iaregulation/memoia.htm</i>	27
